requirements as described in the hedge accounting policy as detailed
below.

e. Hedge accounting

Fair value hedge
A fair value hedge is a hedge of the exposure to changes in fair value
of a recognized asset or liability or an unrecognized firm
commitment, or an identified portion of such as asset, liability or firm
commitment, that is attributable to a particular risk and could affect
the profit and loss.

In a fair value hedge, the gain or loss from remeasuring the hedging
instrument at fair value is recognized in profit or loss. The gain or
loss on the hedged item attributable to the hedged risk is adjusted to
the carrying amount of the hedged item and recognized in profit or
loss.

Impact on opening balances

In accordance with the transitional provisions of FRS 139, the above changes are
applied prospectively and the comparatives as at 31 December 2009 are not restated.
Instead, the changes have been accounted for by restating the following opening
balances in the balance sheet as at 1 January 2010.

 Previously stated

RM’000

Effect of FRS
139

RM’000

As restated

RM’000
Assets
Investment in jointly   controlled
entities

46,668

(33)

46,635

Other investments 17,536  (17,536) -
Marketable securities  70 (70) -
AFS investments - 17,606 17,606
Inventories 232,650 3,003 235,653
Derivative assets - 208 208

Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 74,004 3 74,007
Derivative liabilities - 3,003 3,003

Equity
Reserves 521,263 169 521,432

Minority interest 87,102 3 87,105

5

3. Auditors’ report on preceding annual financial statements

The auditors’ report on the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009
was not qualified.

4. Comments on seasonal or cyclical factors

The effects of seasonal or cyclical fluctuations, if any, are explained under
Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part B i.e. Explanatory Notes pursuant to Appendix 9B of the
Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities below.

5. Unusual items due to their nature, size of incidence

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash